## WILMINGTON TRANSFER STATION FEE SCHEDULE (revised 11-23)

The following user fee schedule was adopted by the Wilmington Selectboard. (Effective 1/1/24)

	DESCRIPTION	TIPPING FEE
1.	Bags of general tipping material	\$4.00 each
	(A thirty (30) gallon container shall be the standard for determining the fee for	household garbage waste.)
2.	Construction Size bags of general tipping material	\$ 5.00 each
3.	General tipping fee	\$50.00/cubic yard
	Minimum fee (for cubic yard trash)	
4.	Demolition material	\$50.00/cubic yard
	Minimum fee (for demolition material)	\$10.00
	Asphalt Shingles	\$75.00/cubic yard
	Minimum fee (for asphalt shingles)	\$15.00
	Concrete and Brick	
	Minimum fee (for concrete and brick)	\$25.00
5.	Metals	\$20.00/cubic yard
	Minimum fee (for metals)	\$ 5.00
	(NO Propane tanks are accepted)	
6.	Burning pit	
	Additional:	
7.	Bicycles	
8.	Tires: Bicycle	
	Lawnmower	\$ 5.00 each
	16.5 or smaller (no rims)	
	16.5 or smaller (with rims)	
	Up to 1100 x 22 (no rims)	
	Front Backhoe	\$110.00 each
	Tires larger than 1100 x 22 call the WSWMD for pricing (802) 257-0272	
9.	Appliances: With refrigerants	
	Without refrigerants	\$10.00 each
10.	Lawn Mower	
	Riding Mower	
11.	Furniture: Small frame chairs, coffee, end tables	
	Sleeper sofas	
	Large stuffed chairs, sofas and loveseats	\$20.00 each
	Mattresses/Box Springs	
13.	Batteries: Household D or smaller – accepted for recycling	Free
	Lead Acid (i.e.: car)	
	Lantern Type	
	Larger than Lantern (i.e.: Electric Fence)	
14.	Annual Permits: Wilmington Residents and Taxpayers:	\$20.00
	Commercial Permit	
16	Commercial One-time User Fee	\$20.00

**Hours of Operation:** Tuesday: Noon – 3:30 pm

Friday and Sunday: 8:00 am - 3:30 pm

**Note: Senior citizen** <u>households</u> shall pay a \$15.00 annual permit fee and \$3.00 bag fee.

**RECYCLING BINS:** available at the transfer station. Please see the acceptable items for each container on the other side of this

sheet. A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR RECYCLING

Transfer Station is located at 55 Miller Rd; Phone: 464-5666

## **TOWN OF WILMINGTON TRANSFER STATION**

## REGULATIONS GOVERNING USE OF THE TRANSFER STATION

- 1. Please be aware that at all times, you enter the transfer station at your own risk.
- 2. Only non-hazardous household waste may be brought to the transfer station. **Hazardous household** wastes (\*see below) <u>MAY NOT</u> go into the transfer station. If you have any questions about a material, call before bringing it. A free Hazardous Waste Collection is held annually.
- 3. Fifty-five gallon drums may be brought to the transfer station and deposited in appropriate place if **both** ends of the drum are cut out.
- 4. No one may go through the scrap metal pile.
- 5. **Payment:** Payment for disposal of solid waste at the transfer station may be by cash or check made out to Town of Wilmington.
- \* Examples of Household Hazardous Wastes That Should <u>NOT</u> be brought To the Transfer Station: (save them for the free hazardous waste collection!)

FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS: turpentine, furniture strippers, spot removers, wood preservatives

<u>HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS</u>: drain cleaners, toilet bowl cleaners, oven cleaners, furniture polish, air fresheners, out dated medicines, old chemistry sets, photographic chemicals, pool chemicals, laundry bleach

**PESTICIDES**: moth balls and flakes, insecticides, herbicides, fungicides

AUTOMOBILE PRODUCTS: anti-freeze, brake fluid, waste oil

There are on-going collection facilities at the Windham County Solid Waste District on Ferry Road in Brattleboro. Call 257-0272 for more information: Waste oil, large tires, Oil Paint, Fluorescent light bulbs, Computers, Oil tanks cut in half

## **TOWN OF WILMINGTON RECYCLING FACILITY RULES!**

Please don't contaminate the recycling load! It then has to be landfilled and raises costs for everyone!

IF IN DOUBT-LEAVE IT OUT!

Questions? Call 464-8591 or 464-5666

CONTAINER	YES = ALLOWED	NO = NOT ALLOWED
CARDBOARD	Corrugated cardboard, clean, dry,	Waxed cardboard
	and flattened, Brown paper bags,	
	Boxboard (e.g. cereal boxes, pasta	
	boxes, shoe boxes)	
MIXED PAPER	Newspapers (inserts too),	Aseptic boxes (e.g. drink boxes,
	Junk mail (remove plastic wrap &	soymilk, boxed wine),
	plastic pieces), Mixed office	Milk cartons,
	paper, Magazines, Books <u>without</u>	Tissues,
	hard covers, Envelopes (windows	Tyvek (non-tearing) envelopes
	okay), Phone books	
CO-MINGLED CONTAINERS	Glass bottles and jars,	Waxed cardboard, Plastic bags (can
	Aluminum cans,	be recycled at Shaw's), Styrofoam,
	Steel (Tin) cans,	Light bulbs, Window glass,
	Plastic bottles, lids, tubs (all #s),	Ceramics, Pyrex, Kitchenware
	Please rinse.	

NOTICE: THIS SITE IS BEING MONITORED! Violators WILL be prosecuted!